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** HIGHLIGHTS **  
 

* 

 

A justice of the Alberta Court of Queen's Bench has held that the potential 

breach of Alberta's Foreign Ownership of Land Regulation by a foreign 

national does not amount to lack of "clean hands", and does not deprive the 

foreign national to oppression relief under the Alberta Business Corporations 

Act against a Canadian citizen who held his shares in trust. (Frydman v. 

Pelletier, CALN/2013-013, [2013] A.J. No. 351, Alberta Court of Queen's 

Bench) 

 

* 

 

The Canada Agricultural Review Tribunal has allowed the review 

application of an Ontario hog farmer, and has set aside a violation and 

penalty assessed by the CFIA, arising from the alleged transportation of a 

lame hog to market causing undue suffering contrary to section 138 of the 

Health of Animals Regulations. The Tribunal carefully reviews relevant 

Federal Court of Appeal authorities, the elements of the offence, and the 

Tribunal's authority to review CFIA decisions. (Roelands v. Canada (Border 

Services Agency), CALN/2013-014, [2013] C.A.R.T.D. No. 8, Canada 

Agricultural Review Tribunal) 

 

* 

 

The Canada Agricultural Review Tribunal has upheld a violation and a 

$6,600 penalty assessed by the CFIA against a poultry processor arising 

from the transportation of chickens, a number of which died in transport due 

to exposure to adverse weather conditions. The Tribunal reviewed the 

elements of the offence in relation to the transport of poultry, and principles 

involved in the assessment of penalties. (Exceldor Coopérative v. Canada 

(Border Services Agency), CALN/2013-015, [2013] C.A.R.T.D. No. 4, 

Canada Agricultural Review Tribunal) 

 

 

** NEW CASE LAW **  

Frydman v. Pelletier; CALN/2013-013, Full text: [2013] A.J. No. 351; 2013 ABQB 225, 

Alberta Court of Queen's Bench, C.L. Kenny J., April 15, 2013.  

Foreign Ownership of Agricultural Land -- Illegality -- Ex Turpi Causa.  

http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=QlI6qK4QMSvSeNkzwqqCiMUOMlOio5OYkMEYqQq%2BwzoxgbFVxXdKwO9HXP7ahMaBIJUkG1oBNYdvOFGjHkPwr1zTJaWnsHp55Twxij5jmweHTJBIytP0yPg%2FOCeCgujSPZRe0gxsE%2Flp%2FMNeCz62XgTVtILqeJHeTt60zxEr0cbls5F0AB9R2w281k32OKf3RZJYsbIOtLTYq7%2F%2F7ig%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=zvqDiIlJapTwP4a2Kl230h0rpTPrTFozxWqzfGDRj5mGBh2d2CTCuaekgTS2WNa%2Frt8GufgysGVvEGVS6k6ns7mYpmgxZDjMqXsZnlmXiXYV%2Bt%2F6Em61JL4DOHrB9uEwsy01X%2BBTysbWxhzNlk2vo6V8a%2BhQiR1yfjdkPFM49W08kpSh2CF2j%2FYLamDqdAqe2LR6inmJXhfMjBjTRuTCZIgpIRQjnA%3D%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=KozM4VybnGYbn0ZIgTlqYxcQUx8smhii8e1gAFxpjCDElU%2Btk4BhEEsc2bvDWEuOdWP6g4FekqrdLRdasvS6SKILV8QH2QPnWAjqfGWlP4ixOrRaO00fETzigCs4WlwO1WEJ%2FoOcmGts8ccqisWIhvO1BFRPFUp6TgGG3OMbzM5SxYGufjq3Wla4l0BPfcu1ywFn90Sb9FGgEWp5ucE%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=SSj0OJUOnMQU8K1ncbYAY9MpfD214N57Gju9F3qDP4GacxuqVShR%2F3c0%2F8W6zDZ9B6vveZ95TTrT0qkntXOTMmpagjle2qT8fMXKJW9lN02NoCm7Jgu5Kcut%2B35f3gtgfZWnk6aITtqmVZeOwSzz53YJ2v3kUzuXOETO%2B0PQ0bq7K%2BPMeYAfaFWQq7BBAW3m4GnAT45JaRFZ2P4Gpa3VBvXU46JTYi%2Fi0Z4%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=kcWpFz3Zh7UoE%2FL6dg42xO%2Bx2LwZzXaJ1tggWSO4FIURkd9V2HX6Xwq0EOajjzmw2DrYMNaSeSbTrYXk00yN0rulMn%2B0VRXiqweXqKNbwvp9V4Y9zx42%2F%2FsEvpqW5MnkykmEq2FIzchWO1Xv3zyKppgjHQg%2FNwI14JoB2xf75IJJamHiQjcqoCLh%2BWX0C%2BHmR0uwNIOQ0RBX2PKga7k%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=%2B8iY8BbcVLImzcSqgD4CNYs2NRyYb3ujIOH9b1VOwwnncZbSSeJu4fQr8ML8uJTugyxiA16G%2BKToMluZjmVFc481PZUcXeGgHVYXZNXE3ZUUzrL3VKFjg%2FAqRaqgg35e3i1bmDe1IGK%2Bb9X3Ez%2Bus6q5EOh0GwDXZ%2FIvstN9s%2Bqyp3018v%2BWfQNfeJdm79kBThblj%2FmQTLNPjs6dn7Uf73a2alMFjWhXmpY%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=9tzGEQj9ElNB1RLVefsliLmWFFYMW1zgYKoGKGThY1TFmI1XpRzM21bG8737i%2BODauVmApOwTjRBTS5L%2Bjv%2B5WEzJW75cVYcoWeBPjwc9vXhc%2BJZgS1a7hPP9SSFGB%2FbxB7Vh9nHn27FpvcdNijM%2FPpkuZn2MZi83hAxPDNKPh9fnIeBNCHSlQOKZVEZEGs9TrwHtH381efPOGCwfb8%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=2YkKmk0kXHY5VeUlOoIogvjxjJcwNJ8IfZjaEuHYPujtSdvCfLGS8LrYS8k3BPKagv0k72yUcw1fyMSzMjtr5ay5e5JKc6EnzvGQ1dvX7QNvSry%2B%2F%2Bp6jjC3rAqC0m%2Bz8gVmGBdZFjVQZuIuKt2q%2Fv4NrGzAxYOJeJRIIyRzs0lrP7Dei7FocZHO3uDNJHQgA8xAJrDwqXIMysF6vW7K5LuJVvy1KQ%3D%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=ynSTq5fL19%2F4%2FgS1mok2OGfzFqzWqG2BCZjzt%2BeViMgUvxl90JmGgDc3Xjo9Roz5ahQL%2F4NaRrgOhlnrHfqSKZ1Kwyb%2F%2F%2B3ojXV%2BGLdJ2X%2FQjz3udhoUqJeo16dc9ALxSHafdmi1fePtqF7PrNODApaN68byMzylT%2Bvjj0EAKirRDalzgZeEtiv710oAxVLrG3Qj%2Bf6R3shkR9q2
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Facts: The Applicant, Jean Frydman ("Frydman") brought an application seeking a 

declaration that certain shares held in Vialta Investments Ltd ("Vialta") were held in trust 

for him by the Respondent Jean-Pierre Pelletier ("Pelletier") and that Pellietier had 

engaged in oppressive conduct.  

Pelletier opposed the application and brought a cross-application to have this claim 

consolidated with an action wherein in a number of parties including Frydman, had made 

claims against Pelletier for damages for fraudulent activity.  

Fydyman is an international businessman ordinarily resident in France. Through a 

corporate entity he owns 49%of Vialta. He claimed he was the beneficial owner of the 

remaining 51%.  

Pelletier is Frydman's son in law. He worked for Frydman's companies for over 40 years 

and at his request managed Frydman's interests in Canada. He became a Canadian citizen 

in 1980.  

Vialta was incorporated in 1978. Pelletier was a director and held shares in Vialta 

claimed by Fydman since 1979.  

Frydman held land in Alberta though other companies which ware eventually 

amalgamated with Vialta. All monies in Vialta came from other companies owned by 

Fydman. Pelletier never put any money into Vialta or these other companies.  

After 1977, agricultural land in Alberta could not be owned by a foreign controlled 

corporation. Pelletier suggested to Frydman that Pelletier be the majority shareholder in 

the event Vialta wished to purchase agricultural land.  

In April of 2011 Pelletier signed a "convention" acknowledging that his shares had 

always been held in trust for Frydman and that he would return them on request.  

In late 2010 Frydman had become aware of accounting irregularities involving Vialta. In 

July of 2011 his accountants confirmed Pelletier had been involved in fraudulent activity.  

In November of 2011 Frydman requested, and Pelletier refused, to transfer the shares.  

Pelletier claimed Frydman had given him the shares as compensation for all his work and 

the benefit of his Canadian citizenship and that there was an oral agreement that he would 

only transfer his shares if there was a settlment of these claims. He considered the 

"convention" to be conditional.  

Pelletier argued, among other things, that Frydman brought the application with "unclean 

hands" because the law of Alberta prevents foreign companies from holding agricultural 

land and that Vialta was structured to get around this limitation.  

Decision: Kenny, J granted Frydman's application, dismissed Pelletier's cross-

applications and directed that Pelletier's shares in Vialta be transferred to Frydman [at 

para 52 and 53].  
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Kenny, J concluded that Pelletier's evidence was not believable [at para 32].  

Kenny, J considered the principles governing the oppression remedy [at para 18 to 36] 

and the cross-application [at para 39 to 51].  

With respect to compliance with Alberta's foreign ownership laws Kenny, J stated [at 

para 35]:  

 

"what the company can do and cannot do and what ramifications will be of 

the company holding land in Alberta have nothing to do with this 

application. The evidence raised also indicates issues with Mr. Pelletier's 

dealings with the company an so it is ironic that he would raise the issue of 

unclean hands when he is an accomplice in the dealings with the company. 

I do not find that Mr. Frydman has commenced this action with unclean 

hands. 

 

[Editor’s Note: There is good reason to believe that the Applicant in this case is in 

violation of Alberta's Foreign Ownership of Land Regulations. However there are a 

number of Alberta cases which conclude that the maxim "ex turpi causa" (out of fraud, no 

action arises) cannot assist a wrong doer who has participated in a breach of this 

Regulation. See for example: Bartlette v. Bartlette, CALN/2012-006, [2012] A.J. No. 

203]  

 

Roelands v. Canada (Border Services Agency); CALN/2013-014, Full text: [2013] 

C.A.R.T.D. No. 8; 2013 CART 8, Canada Agricultural Review Tribunal, Dr. Bruce La 

Rochelle, Member, March 14, 2013.  

Safe Transportation of Livestock -- Undue Suffering in Transport -- Elements of the 

Offence -- Authority of the Canadian Agricultural Review Tribunal.  

Facts: An Ontario farmer, Andy Rowlands, applied to the Canadian Agricultural Review 

Tribunal (the "Tribunal") for the review of a violation and penalty assessed by the 

Canadian Food Inspection Agency (the "CFIA") under section 138(2) of the Health of 

Animals Regulations (Canada) (the "Regulations").  

Section 138 (2) (a) of the Regulations provides that "no person shall load or cause to be 

loaded on any motor vehicle an animal that by reason of infirmity, illness, fatigue or any 

other cause cannot be transported without undue suffering during the expected journey."  

The CFIA assessed a violation and issued and assessed a penalty of $800 arising from the 

transportation of a hog with a deformity to its hind legs which could walk, but not 

without difficulty.  

Decision: La Rhochelle, Member concluded [at para 55] that the CFIA had not made out 

the violation, and set aside the violation and penalty.  

http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=1eOeCifxATRn%2BKo1dZQGvHiL%2BlSyJ%2BC3qEV1CounTH9NiVlScaqx%2FBrC%2Fy30%2BtNr3DzlCherdiQ%2BvwNBDZbc0u42fBZxSm44mCz3kTx8Um1aKf9ZFouOMcxRnl1uJoXo0j31QanTSK66V92fgTtb6G5divu07pgOPMnYypRVyrVldQOkGGE%2B1ebb5KopEO23%2FcsMebfEsqTx1krwJPw%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=HEry6CvRUlLkA0i7GW5tYhJ6ym4Dv9HMoX3UZSilJKI1WP6wK%2B0tffNhgAfDrfJVioL9Uk6s97JgX2wCp8lG%2BREskChu3TSS4rzescsUxqQxosD4yaMU%2B9pVBh8K2Ac08wfI9XjZ8N3BP52WSuXzCvdIYcYvlBfmz%2BZZ8vJcW9vnnhxT7yY%2BjONi%2FqT3P6nVjjcIgcV%2BdZUzbZGwMmdVkW62bWFOzw%3D%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=HEry6CvRUlLkA0i7GW5tYhJ6ym4Dv9HMoX3UZSilJKI1WP6wK%2B0tffNhgAfDrfJVioL9Uk6s97JgX2wCp8lG%2BREskChu3TSS4rzescsUxqQxosD4yaMU%2B9pVBh8K2Ac08wfI9XjZ8N3BP52WSuXzCvdIYcYvlBfmz%2BZZ8vJcW9vnnhxT7yY%2BjONi%2FqT3P6nVjjcIgcV%2BdZUzbZGwMmdVkW62bWFOzw%3D%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=oO6bv8at6%2FOg670xM9hMsed%2Bvz3mTeVLXRD36mIrlsBOJ9%2F4KEqPu87HSa%2Bt0%2B6YEbDjiEsPnuuQf8%2BdrjYNDGSVnWKJ%2BfmwLpLY4%2BCRrxFAoXKfHUZ1GmHHDjyDBczdE8mz2lnHVLV6y9GUbRWmM6ZinSwpI0801dUWUr%2BYEaFQO6kD099deyq3%2FTiWG7gMJmJHx2CP4O1QPLnV5qg%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=GvMrKI55F16KjXWoXSj%2BnI%2Fv%2FKEtj%2FRAa9PMEGF1l%2FV8lz1rjSt1ZwkjQFis74wPWx0GnXDmyKcDe556O6oF%2FZYOG1aEi8MSZMHuyDZ%2FHD%2FofzZSzNCtgWvATY2xI%2F11pkqrhDsgwmA%2B6WmpDUCAxCatshJLnJqIcQZ4AWQaERuMKOzGUzHAvaXUhVjT3Ds39mUSmfFl9KiqNt76buNQtWFRA0iNJ5BQ9uA%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=GvMrKI55F16KjXWoXSj%2BnI%2Fv%2FKEtj%2FRAa9PMEGF1l%2FV8lz1rjSt1ZwkjQFis74wPWx0GnXDmyKcDe556O6oF%2FZYOG1aEi8MSZMHuyDZ%2FHD%2FofzZSzNCtgWvATY2xI%2F11pkqrhDsgwmA%2B6WmpDUCAxCatshJLnJqIcQZ4AWQaERuMKOzGUzHAvaXUhVjT3Ds39mUSmfFl9KiqNt76buNQtWFRA0iNJ5BQ9uA%3D
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La Rochelle, Member relied on the decisions of the Federal Court of Appeal in Canada 

(Food Inspection Agency) v. Porcheire de Cèdres Inc. and AG Canada (CFIA) v. Serbo 

Transports Inc (both reported at [2005] F.C.J. No. 273, 2005 FCA 59) which held that 

"undue" does not mean "excessive" but "undeserved", "unwarranted". "unjustified", and 

"unmerited" [at para 29] and concluded, relying on the Federal Court of Appeal decision 

in Doyon v. Canada (Attorney General), [2009] F.C.J. No. 605, 2009 FCA 152, that the 

CFIA must establish the following elements [at para 34]:  

       - that the animal was loaded or transported .  

       - on a motor vehicle, railway car, aircraft, or vessel.  

       - that the cargo was an animal.  

 - that the animal could not be transported without undue suffering.  

 - that the animal suffered unduly on the expected journey.  

 
- that the animal could not be transported without undue suffering by 

reason of infirmity, illness, injury, fatigue or any other cause. And, 
 

 

- that there was a causal link between the transportation, the undue 

suffering and the animals infirmity, illness, injury, or fatigue, or any other 

cause. 

 

La Rochelle, Member noted that lame animals can be transported [at para 44] and that 

some degree of suffering in transport does not constitute a violation; that a video showed 

the pig walking; that the evidence of Roelands (who intended to use the hog for personal 

consumption and who was a farmer with 35 years of experience in handling hogs, and 

who provided a logical explanation) should be considered, and that the CFIA's evidence 

"particularly with respect to the causes of the pigs condition" was insufficient [para 35 to 

54]  

 

Exceldor Coopérative v. Canada (Border Services Agency); CALN/ 2013-015, Full text: 

[2013] C.A.R.T.D. No. 4; 2013 CART 4, Canada Agricultural Review Tribunal, Donald 

Buckingham, Chairperson, Feburary 19, 2013.  

Safe Transport of Livestock -- Poulty -- Undue Suffering due to Weather Conditions.  

Facts: A poultry processor, Exceldor Cooperative ("Exceldor") applied to the Canada 

Agricultrual Review Tribunal (the "Tribunal") for the review of a violation and a penalty 

of $6,600 assessed by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (the "CFIA") under section 

143(1) (d) of the Health of Animals Regulations (Canada) (the "Regulation").  

The Regulation provides that "No person shall transport or cause to be transported any 

animal in any motor vehicle crate or container if injury or undue suffering is likely to be 

caused to the animal by reason of undue exposure to weather."  

http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=%2FTSMOZrOQ5WXtDawmUZSq0nL%2Fo3VcXVjoi18XLWmJSATXtWU4TNPzI7FkoHKBF%2FlpogciluWLOnw%2Fcr0IKJOGXNwFpnnrQky9cMrFijlY%2FWY4zryBNIBDygXeiNRlt5iruemurVLCM6mkrMQMRyGGWFH0cUvwPgVUoxm9vCIAUaa9TaMx3DK6M1kyc0g5AA0Y31rNtTfv5TbViGgCu9xWu%2BKkkR6S6ze
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=5gzg8NubCkjVLOfzgUS7%2BcZrLKSo9HAp0o9adrx5GUKw0iMjE9Gci%2Ft84PkGJ5yY29UofEm%2Bq5%2BntLDXpQC38rwehUTRlJWCSdfS7tpZSmVkO3drL0C6%2BU%2F%2FwW0Pqy%2Fgr2J1bOGxLqvXfs8VNZpyfIBb0yOAKtnDbNUGZ1Z2h298xBDPdtKGWsRZp83PxuDqYY4%2FUDa%2B%2Bs6dxw%3D%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=2Ysm5lEvp3hgAXBuhARA2YIhoGK01aJCHMHaJ%2BvM3xo5LfL3Wa6FOnUuXNiCORi3PunxJVgLYU4uyYgif4TzDGzmhgqdrold7YExEZ30U6DJ4rsF6Lp4UkXGXe4XRru%2BzIGaOzB45h4GI86AzuJET7d1%2BHBi85%2BlNWwhrxM4sA9yWrvS4KU5taalzPKicE1SP685hf0w1F4gTUItBTYcBKJD5qA%2B3h0X
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=DeoRd4kGg70PP8h5xLXQ1bGRZLtpiptItqFCygQ5dbq3hzMg8FwwlRx%2FQLN0z88aX3vSxI7FpKHLGE013BBW9VJOGeuGL%2F40gkDCvEM%2BJfkv6FUMK9HZ2wk63Gd3gVjEeTLixzoNPpNui6o6x4ziudR9X3194aAwq2Ehji%2FljnyUMLwzNqW4x%2BQlNhuQWEUWth0VW6vcGtC%2BcOk%3D
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=XPpHv5%2BTW7JA3z4wnnBDZeIMUdm4B3RWBAOihjmLKX0lSbSezdbzzr%2BMIJi%2BsK3tRqmT9Ce4dm5aspPF0vL9EMmpo8BrVpCqz3DzzFjABNvq4RxT9B%2FwFQCl4hVzCKApJMxwMeJY4LHULiKHe93a8I0a%2BvHiBc7%2Fl7R4ZNhnqCdQNhX6o1Hn6s%2Fz%2FJM%2FYY9rNFme9u0geoaMjFtlAbO3
http://getlink.quicklaw.com/find.php?QLINK=rXTPqgapISF0Q4SKDodHIhvccRD1YFgh%2BWodQnBTFShPfNFf9dPnImLUPdSXHAPyHS674MkVv0JtIc7sRQtkMVToiQ1x64CgmpSRQT%2FraBF0WksrEhzIXRMCQErl%2FAVJkRMgIBSufRy%2BRfNrruV8cgKFoaUfC2svacHoWv77UKM3Zo4zLgAohaslPPduO83cQW%2FJAjHyjqsic5HI1zaNJJX5MnMiAVxKy18%3D
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The violation involved 3 shipments of chickens on the night of November 16 -17, 2010. 

In excess of 20,000 chickens were shipped by truck to an abattoir. The shipments took 

between 5 and 7 hours over 449 to 398 km. Over 400 chickens were dead on arrival. It 

was raining and windy and temperatures were between 5 and 8 degrees celsius. One of 

the trucks had a tarp, but it was damaged. Many of the chickens were soaked on arrival.  

Decision: Chairperson Buckingham upheld the violation [at para44] and the penalty [at 

para54].  

Buckingham, Chair reviewed the elements of the offence [at para 32]:  

1. 
 That the animal was transported.  

2. 
 By motor vehicle, railway car, aircraft, vessel, crate or container.  

3. 
 That the transported cargo was the animal.  

4. 

 
That the animal incurred injury or risked incurring undue suffering 

caused by undue exposure to the weather. 
 

5. 

 
That there is a causal link between the transportation, risk of injury or 

undue suffering because of undue exposure to the weather. 
 

Buckingham, Chair reviewed the evidence in detail at para 33 to 44 which he held proved 

the elements of the offence.  

With respect to the quantum of the penalty and the record of the penalty Chairman 

Buckingham reviewed in detail the elements involved in the calculation of the penalty 

under the Agriculture and Agri-Food Administrative Monetary Penalties Regulations 

(Canada) at para 49 to 54:  

       - Prior Violations.  

       - Intent or negligence.  

       - Harm.  

He upheld the penalty, and advised Exceldor that it was entitled to apply to have the 

violation removed from its record after 5 years.  

 

** CREDITS **  

This NetLetter is prepared by Brian P. Kaliel, Q.C. of Miller Thomson LLP, Edmonton, 

Alberta.  
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